AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 2.24(B) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse to add one member from the Apartment Association of the La Crosse Area as a member on the Neighborhood Revitalization Commission.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows: SECTION I: Subsection 2.24(B) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(B) APPOINTMENT AND TERM OF OFFICE.

There shall be a Neighborhood Revitalization Commission consisting of five (5) neighborhood representatives and three (3) at-large representatives for a term of two (2) years and that the neighborhood association representatives be "officers" of the organization, and three (3) Council Members, and one (1) County Board Supervisor, and one (1) representative from the Apartment Association of the La Crosse Area who shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to approval by the Council. No salary or compensation shall be paid to any member of said Commission for his or her services as Commissioner. All members shall be residents of the City and consist of:

- (1)One (1) representative from each of the five (5) Neighborhood Associations (that have a Neighborhood Plan adopted by the Common Council as well as adopted by-laws, Chair, Vice Chair, regularly scheduled meetings that meet not less than quarterly and an annual action plan).
- (2) Three (3) at large representatives.
- (3) Three (3) Council Members, one from a district outside of the five Neighborhood Associations and one from a district representing the five Neighborhood Associations.
- (4) In the event that a Neighborhood Association does not qualify under section 2.24(B) to have representation appointed to this Commission, this vacancy shall be filled by a representative appointed at large.
- (5)One (1) representative who is a County Board Supervisor and who represents an area of one of the five Neighborhood Associations.

(6) One (1) representative from the Apartment Association of the La Crosse Area.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

____/s/____ Tim Kabat, Mayor

____/s/____ Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Passed: 7/11/13 Approved: 7/12/13 Published: 7/20/13